



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GULF LNG ENERGY, LLC and)
GULF LNG PIPELINE, LLC,)
) No. 22, 2020
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,)
) CASE BELOW:
v.)
) COURT OF CHANCERY
ENI USA GAS MARKETING LLC,) OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
) C.A. No. 2019-0460-AGB
Defendant Below, Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel:

Joseph S. Allerhand
Seth Goodchild
Tania C. Matsuoka
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Mark W. Friedman
William H. Taft V
Carl Micarelli
Lisa Wang Lachowicz
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)
R. Garrett Rice (Bar No. 6242)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants Gulf LNG Energy, LLC
and Gulf LNG Pipeline, LLC*

Dated: March 3, 2020

PUBLIC VERSION FILED:

March 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Parties	6
B. The Terminal Use Agreement.....	6
C. The First Arbitration and Award.....	8
D. Confirmation of the Final Award.....	11
E. The Second Arbitration	12
F. The Court of Chancery Proceedings and Decision	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ENI’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM IN THE SECOND ARBITRATION IS NOT A COLLATERAL ATTACK ON THE FINAL AWARD	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of the Argument.....	18
1. The FAA Bars Collateral Attacks That Attempt to Circumvent the FAA’s Exclusive Means of Reviewing Arbitration Awards.	18
2. Eni’s Breach of Contract Claim is an Impermissible Collateral Attack on the Final Award	23

a.	Eni’s Breach of Contract Claim Is an Impermissible Collateral Attack Because It Seeks to Rectify the Harm Eni Suffered by the Final Award.	23
b.	Eni’s Breach of Contract Claim Should Not be Permitted to End-Run the Exclusive Means of Modifying Final Arbitration Awards under the FAA, the Arbitration Rules, and the Parties’ Agreement.....	30
	CONCLUSION	33
	<i>Gulf LNG Energy, LLC v. Eni USA Gas Marketing LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0460-AGB (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2019) (Memorandum Opinion)	Exhibit A
	<i>Gulf LNG Energy, LLC v. Eni USA Gas Marketing LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0460-AGB (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2020) (Order & Final Judgment).....	Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arrowood Indem. Co. v. Equitas Ins. Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 4597543 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corey v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 691 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Decker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	17
<i>Ergobilt, Inc. v. Neutral Posture Ergonomics, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1489521 (N.D. Tex. July 9, 2002).....	25
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008)	21, 24, 29
<i>Hall St. Assocs. LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	18, 20
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	22
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	22
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	17
<i>Nazar v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D. Kan. 2008).....	21
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Pitch</i> , 15 N.Y.S.3d 307 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Arco Alaska, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 60380 (Del. Ch. June 14, 1988).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pisciotta v. Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 629 A.2d 520 (D.C. 1993)	21
<i>Prudential Sec. Inc. v. Hornsby</i> , 865 F. Supp. 447 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pryor v. IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2046827 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2012).....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Quintana v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 8155929 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2005).....	18, 21
<i>Sander v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010)	17

Statutes

10 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 5701–5725	21
Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 10	11, 19, 30
9 U.S.C. § 11	19, 20
9 U.S.C. § 12	20

Rules

Ct. Ch. R. 12(c)	14
International Centre for Dispute Resolution Rule 33(1).....	10, 11, 30, 31
